Recognition and measurement of preferred shares (206,377)
Reclassification and adjustment of non-controlling interests 399,432
Measurement of equity investments (130,190)
Recognition and measurement of deferred taxes (99,967)
Recognition and measurement of employee benefits (27,752)
Recognition and measurement of environmental liabilities, dismantling and other provisions (31,469)
Measurement of biological assets at fair value 24,466
Impairment of property, plant and equipment (25,962)
Measurement and derecognition of deferred and intangible assets 20,761
Measurement of financial derivatives and hedge accounting (16,371)
Amortized cost of financial obligations, bonds and other liabilities 9,544
Measurement at amortized cost and impairment on portfolio (8,713)
Recognition and measurement of financial leases (5,503)
Application of equity method on investments in associates and joint ventures (4,282)
Other adjustments (25,208)
Variation, net (811,597)

Consolidated equity at January 1, 2014 restated in the IFRS transition 6,430,954

Percentage of impact on the shareholders' equity (11,21)%

45.3. Conciliation of Consolidated Equity at December 31st, 2014

Previous GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Cash and cash equivalents 502,583 23,281 525,864
Non-current assets held for sale -   7,725 7,725
Negotiable investments 30,254 (27,301) 2,953
Debtors, net 1,154,456 (55,395) (a) 1,099,061
Inventories, net 588,404 (31,517) (b) (n) 556,887
Biological assets -   67,274 (c) 67,274
Derivative financial instruments -   23,235 (d) 23,235
Permanent investments 144,670 1,661,479 (e) 1,806,149
Property, plant and equipment, net 6,327,168 1,489,458 (f) (n) 7,816,626
Investment properties  - 61,067 (f) 61,067
Goodwill and intangibles, net 2,415,367 79,054 (g)(n) 2,494,421
Deferred taxes -   313,784 (h) 313,784
Prepaid expenses and other assets 59,019 3,471 62,490
Valuations 3,945,178 (3,945,178) (e)(f) -

TOTAL ASSETS 15,167,099 (329,563) 14,837,536

Liabilities associated with non-current assets held for sale -   856 856
Financial obligations 2,309,496 160,789 (i) 2,470,285
Taxes, levies and charges 120,548 61,982 (j) (n) 182,530
Labor obligations 314,828 34,691 (k) (n) 349,519
Suppliers and accounts payable 921,926 (129,401) (l) (n) 792,525
Derivative financial instruments -   126,704 (d) 126,704
Bonds and other financial instruments 2,341,332 198,095 (i) 2,539,427
Deferred taxes 103,463 410,640 (h) (n) 514,103
Other liabilities and provisions 469,765 (122,301) (m) (n) 347,464

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,581,358 742,055 7,323,413

Non-controlling interests 454,948 (454,948) (o) -

TOTAL EQUITY 8,130,793 (616,670) 7,514,123

Annual report 2015 198

Consolidated Equity at December 31st, 2014 under the Previous GAAP 8,130,793

Measurement of property, plant and equipment and investment properties at cost (740,506)
Recognition and measurement of preferred shares (160,425)
Reclassification and adjustment of non-controlling interests 466,488
Measurement of equity investments 26,833
Recognition and measurement of deferred taxes (85,663)
Recognition and measurement of employee benefits (31,388)
Recognition and measurement of environmental liabilities, dismantling and other provisions (123,012)
Measurement of biological assets at fair value 23,959

[…]

Recognition and measurement of financial leases (12,608)
Application of equity method on investments in associates and joint ventures 4,479
Other adjustments 52,128
Variation, net (616,670)

Consolidated equity at December 31st, 2014 restated in the IFRS transition (7,514,123)

Percentage of impact on the shareholders' equity -7,58%

45.3. Conciliation of Consolidated Income Statement at December 31st, 2014

Consolidated Net Income Under the Previous GAAP
at December 31st, 2014   291,815

Operating income 14,244
Cost of goods sold (m)(i)(f)(b) (17,721)
Administrative expenses (a)(k)(m)(f) (1,890)
Sales expenses (n)(g)(f) (23,915)
Other operating income (expenses), net (c) (5,422)
Impairment on goodwill and assets (603)
Financial expenses, net (a)(i)(j)(k)(m)(i)(d) (79,439)
Gain on exchange difference, net (d) 12,134
Net equity in the results of associates and joint ventures (e) 4,440
Income tax (h) 30,998
Net discontinued operations, after taxes (p) 21,590
Non-controlling interests results (n) 25,871
Total net adjustments (19,713)
CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME RESTATED UNDER IFRS
AT DECEMBER 31ST, 2014 272,102

45.4. Conciliation of Cash Flow Statements at December 31st, 2014

Previous GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Net cash flows from operating activities 599,518 20,997 620,515
Net cash flows from investment activities (2,044,646) 72,890 (1,971,756)
Net cash flows from financing activities 1,834,986 (524,999) 1,309,987
Net increase (decrease) of cash and cash equivalents 389,858 (431,112) (41,254)

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the period 528,013 (10,274) 517,739
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 532,837 (466) 532,371

Notes to the consolidated financial statements  199

Below are the most significant impacts caused by the transition to
IFRS for the main items of the consolidated statement of financial
position and the consolidated income statement:

a.	 Debtors, Net
Under IFRS, accounts receivable from employees at rates
below market rates must be recognized at the present va-
lue of contractual cash flows discounted at the market rate
applicable on the date the loan was granted. Under the pre-
vious GAAP, these items were recognized for the value of the
service or financed resources; the application of this requi-